
教育職俸給表(一)

俸給月額 間差 俸給月額 間差 改定額 改定率 俸給月額 間差 俸給月額 間差 改定額 改定率 俸給月額 間差 俸給月額 間差 改定額 改定率
百円 百円 百円 百円 百円 ％ 百円 百円 百円 百円 百円 ％ 百円 百円 百円 百円 百円 ％

1 2,201 23 2,331 23 130 5.9 1 2,810 30 2,907 26 97 3.5 1 3,276 29 3,356 29 80 2.4
2 2,224 22 2,354 22 130 5.8 2 2,840 28 2,933 24 93 3.3 2 3,305 30 3,385 30 80 2.4
3 2,246 22 2,376 20 130 5.8 3 2,868 28 2,957 23 89 3.1 3 3,335 30 3,415 30 80 2.4
4 2,268 21 2,396 21 128 5.6 4 2,896 26 2,980 23 84 2.9 4 3,365 32 3,445 29 80 2.4
5 2,289 21 2,417 17 128 5.6 5 2,922 24 3,003 23 81 2.8 5 3,397 24 3,474 24 77 2.3
6 2,310 22 2,434 17 124 5.4 6 2,946 22 3,026 21 80 2.7 6 3,421 26 3,498 25 77 2.3
7 2,332 21 2,451 18 119 5.1 7 2,968 23 3,047 22 79 2.7 7 3,447 24 3,523 24 76 2.2
8 2,353 23 2,469 21 116 4.9 8 2,991 25 3,069 23 78 2.6 8 3,471 27 3,547 25 76 2.2
9 2,376 24 2,490 23 114 4.8 9 3,016 24 3,092 24 76 2.5 9 3,498 27 3,572 26 74 2.1
10 2,400 24 2,513 23 113 4.7 10 3,040 24 3,116 24 76 2.5 10 3,525 27 3,598 26 73 2.1
11 2,424 24 2,536 20 112 4.6 11 3,064 25 3,140 24 76 2.5 11 3,552 30 3,624 28 72 2.0
12 2,448 21 2,556 21 108 4.4 12 3,089 23 3,164 23 75 2.4 12 3,582 28 3,652 26 70 2.0
13 2,469 24 2,577 24 108 4.4 13 3,112 20 3,187 20 75 2.4 13 3,610 19 3,678 17 68 1.9
14 2,493 24 2,601 23 108 4.3 14 3,132 20 3,207 20 75 2.4 14 3,629 22 3,695 22 66 1.8
15 2,517 24 2,624 23 107 4.3 15 3,152 17 3,227 17 75 2.4 15 3,651 25 3,717 22 66 1.8
16 2,541 20 2,647 19 106 4.2 16 3,169 22 3,244 20 75 2.4 16 3,676 20 3,739 17 63 1.7
17 2,561 31 2,666 28 105 4.1 17 3,191 18 3,264 18 73 2.3 17 3,696 22 3,756 20 60 1.6
18 2,592 31 2,694 28 102 3.9 18 3,209 20 3,282 18 73 2.3 18 3,718 21 3,776 20 58 1.6
19 2,623 31 2,722 27 99 3.8 19 3,229 17 3,300 17 71 2.2 19 3,739 19 3,796 18 57 1.5
20 2,654 29 2,749 27 95 3.6 20 3,246 17 3,317 14 71 2.2 20 3,758 18 3,814 18 56 1.5
21 2,683 30 2,776 26 93 3.5 21 3,263 24 3,331 24 68 2.1 21 3,776 18 3,832 15 56 1.5
22 2,713 29 2,802 25 89 3.3 22 3,287 22 3,355 21 68 2.1 22 3,794 15 3,847 12 53 1.4
23 2,742 29 2,827 24 85 3.1 23 3,309 24 3,376 22 67 2.0 23 3,809 12 3,859 12 50 1.3
24 2,771 26 2,851 24 80 2.9 24 3,333 20 3,398 18 65 2.0 24 3,821 14 3,871 11 50 1.3
25 2,797 26 2,875 25 78 2.8 25 3,353 20 3,416 19 63 1.9 25 3,835 18 3,882 17 47 1.2
26 2,823 25 2,900 24 77 2.7 26 3,373 21 3,435 21 62 1.8 26 3,853 18 3,899 17 46 1.2
27 2,848 26 2,924 25 76 2.7 27 3,394 24 3,456 21 62 1.8 27 3,871 19 3,916 17 45 1.2
28 2,874 26 2,949 24 75 2.6 28 3,418 22 3,477 19 59 1.7 28 3,890 19 3,933 17 43 1.1
29 2,900 23 2,973 23 73 2.5 29 3,440 21 3,496 19 56 1.6 29 3,909 17 3,950 16 41 1.0
30 2,923 22 2,996 22 73 2.5 30 3,461 19 3,515 18 54 1.6 30 3,926 17 3,966 14 40 1.0
31 2,945 23 3,018 22 73 2.5 31 3,480 18 3,533 17 53 1.5 31 3,943 17 3,980 13 37 0.9
32 2,968 22 3,040 22 72 2.4 32 3,498 19 3,550 19 52 1.5 32 3,960 16 3,993 16 33 0.8
33 2,990 22 3,062 22 72 2.4 33 3,517 19 3,569 16 52 1.5 33 3,976 18 4,009 16 33 0.8
34 3,012 25 3,084 25 72 2.4 34 3,536 17 3,585 15 49 1.4 34 3,994 15 4,025 15 31 0.8
35 3,037 22 3,109 22 72 2.4 35 3,553 15 3,600 14 47 1.3 35 4,009 18 4,040 17 31 0.8
36 3,059 25 3,131 23 72 2.4 36 3,568 16 3,614 14 46 1.3 36 4,027 11 4,057 11 30 0.7
37 3,084 13 3,154 13 70 2.3 37 3,584 20 3,628 20 44 1.2 37 4,038 16 4,068 15 30 0.7
38 3,097 17 3,167 16 70 2.3 38 3,604 21 3,648 19 44 1.2 38 4,054 15 4,083 15 29 0.7
39 3,114 14 3,183 14 69 2.2 39 3,625 19 3,667 17 42 1.2 39 4,069 15 4,098 12 29 0.7
40 3,128 17 3,197 14 69 2.2 40 3,644 19 3,684 17 40 1.1 40 4,084 9 4,110 9 26 0.6
41 3,145 5 3,211 4 66 2.1 41 3,663 19 3,701 18 38 1.0 41 4,093 16 4,119 16 26 0.6
42 3,150 5 3,215 4 65 2.1 42 3,682 18 3,719 16 37 1.0 42 4,109 15 4,135 15 26 0.6
43 3,155 5 3,219 4 64 2.0 43 3,700 18 3,735 14 35 0.9 43 4,124 16 4,150 16 26 0.6
44 3,160 8 3,223 6 63 2.0 44 3,718 18 3,749 17 31 0.8 44 4,140 13 4,166 13 26 0.6
45 3,168 10 3,229 5 61 1.9 45 3,736 18 3,766 17 30 0.8 45 4,153 16 4,179 15 26 0.6
46 3,178 8 3,234 8 56 1.8 46 3,754 15 3,783 15 29 0.8 46 4,169 14 4,194 14 25 0.6
47 3,186 10 3,242 8 56 1.8 47 3,769 18 3,798 15 29 0.8 47 4,183 16 4,208 15 25 0.6
48 3,196 8 3,250 6 54 1.7 48 3,787 15 3,813 15 26 0.7 48 4,199 14 4,223 13 24 0.6
49 3,204 9 3,256 7 52 1.6 49 3,802 16 3,828 16 26 0.7 49 4,213 13 4,236 12 23 0.5
50 3,213 8 3,263 7 50 1.6 50 3,818 16 3,844 15 26 0.7 50 4,226 13 4,248 13 22 0.5
51 3,221 8 3,270 7 49 1.5 51 3,834 17 3,859 16 25 0.7 51 4,239 13 4,261 12 22 0.5
52 3,229 11 3,277 10 48 1.5 52 3,851 11 3,875 11 24 0.6 52 4,252 7 4,273 7 21 0.5
53 3,240 8 3,287 7 47 1.5 53 3,862 15 3,886 15 24 0.6 53 4,259 10 4,280 9 21 0.5
54 3,248 7 3,294 4 46 1.4 54 3,877 14 3,901 14 24 0.6 54 4,269 9 4,289 9 20 0.5
55 3,255 8 3,298 6 43 1.3 55 3,891 16 3,915 16 24 0.6 55 4,278 9 4,298 9 20 0.5
56 3,263 5 3,304 4 41 1.3 56 3,907 13 3,931 13 24 0.6 56 4,287 9 4,307 8 20 0.5
57 3,268 7 3,308 7 40 1.2 57 3,920 14 3,944 14 24 0.6 57 4,296 9 4,315 9 19 0.4
58 3,275 9 3,315 7 40 1.2 58 3,934 13 3,958 13 24 0.6 58 4,305 9 4,324 9 19 0.4
59 3,284 8 3,322 6 38 1.2 59 3,947 15 3,971 13 24 0.6 59 4,314 9 4,333 8 19 0.4
60 3,292 10 3,328 7 36 1.1 60 3,962 13 3,984 12 22 0.6 60 4,323 9 4,341 7 18 0.4
61 3,302 10 3,335 9 33 1.0 61 3,975 14 3,996 14 21 0.5 61 4,332 9 4,348 9 16 0.4
62 3,312 11 3,344 9 32 1.0 62 3,989 15 4,010 14 21 0.5 62 4,341 10 4,357 10 16 0.4
63 3,323 11 3,353 8 30 0.9 63 4,004 15 4,024 14 20 0.5 63 4,351 11 4,367 9 16 0.4
64 3,334 7 3,361 7 27 0.8 64 4,019 10 4,038 10 19 0.5 64 4,362 9 4,376 9 14 0.3
65 3,341 11 3,368 10 27 0.8 65 4,029 11 4,048 11 19 0.5 65 4,371 10 4,385 9 14 0.3
66 3,352 7 3,378 7 26 0.8 66 4,040 10 4,059 10 19 0.5 66 4,381 10 4,394 10 13 0.3
67 3,359 11 3,385 10 26 0.8 67 4,050 11 4,069 11 19 0.5 67 4,391 9 4,404 9 13 0.3
68 3,370 6 3,395 6 25 0.7 68 4,061 10 4,080 9 19 0.5 68 4,400 10 4,413 10 13 0.3
69 3,376 11 3,401 9 25 0.7 69 4,071 9 4,089 8 18 0.4 69 4,410 10 4,423 10 13 0.3
70 3,387 9 3,410 9 23 0.7 70 4,080 8 4,097 8 17 0.4 70 4,420 9 4,433 9 13 0.3
71 3,396 11 3,419 9 23 0.7 71 4,088 8 4,105 7 17 0.4 71 4,429 10 4,442 10 13 0.3
72 3,407 3 3,428 3 21 0.6 72 4,096 8 4,112 7 16 0.4 72 4,439 10 4,452 10 13 0.3
73 3,410 10 3,431 10 21 0.6 73 4,104 9 4,119 9 15 0.4 73 4,449 9 4,462 9 13 0.3
74 3,420 10 3,441 10 21 0.6 74 4,113 8 4,128 8 15 0.4 74 4,458 9 4,471 9 13 0.3
75 3,430 10 3,451 10 21 0.6 75 4,121 8 4,136 7 15 0.4 75 4,467 10 4,480 10 13 0.3
76 3,440 10 3,461 10 21 0.6 76 4,129 7 4,143 6 14 0.3 76 4,477 8 4,490 8 13 0.3
77 3,450 10 3,471 9 21 0.6 77 4,136 4 4,149 4 13 0.3 77 4,485 5 4,498 5 13 0.3
78 3,460 9 3,480 9 20 0.6 78 4,140 3 4,153 3 13 0.3 78 4,490 7 4,503 7 13 0.3
79 3,469 9 3,489 9 20 0.6 79 4,143 3 4,156 3 13 0.3 79 4,497 6 4,510 6 13 0.3
80 3,478 10 3,498 9 20 0.6 80 4,146 3 4,159 3 13 0.3 80 4,503 8 4,516 8 13 0.3
81 3,488 10 3,507 9 19 0.5 81 4,149 3 4,162 3 13 0.3 81 4,511 7 4,524 7 13 0.3
82 3,498 10 3,516 9 18 0.5 82 4,152 2 4,165 2 13 0.3 82 4,518 3 4,531 3 13 0.3
83 3,508 10 3,525 9 17 0.5 83 4,154 3 4,167 3 13 0.3 83 4,521 6 4,534 6 13 0.3
84 3,518 6 3,534 6 16 0.5 84 4,157 3 4,170 2 13 0.3 84 4,527 4 4,540 4 13 0.3
85 3,524 6 3,540 6 16 0.5 85 4,160 3 4,172 3 12 0.3 85 4,531 3 4,544 3 13 0.3
86 3,530 6 3,546 6 16 0.5 86 4,163 3 4,175 3 12 0.3 86 4,534 3 4,547 3 13 0.3
87 3,536 6 3,552 6 16 0.5 87 4,166 3 4,178 3 12 0.3 87 4,537 3 4,550 3 13 0.3
88 3,542 6 3,558 5 16 0.5 88 4,169 2 4,181 2 12 0.3 88 4,540 3 4,553 3 13 0.3
89 3,548 4 3,563 4 15 0.4 89 4,171 3 4,183 3 12 0.3 89 4,543 4,556 13 0.3
90 3,552 4 3,567 4 15 0.4 90 4,174 3 4,186 3 12 0.3
91 3,556 5 3,571 4 15 0.4 91 4,177 3 4,189 3 12 0.3
92 3,561 5 3,575 4 14 0.4 92 4,180 2 4,192 2 12 0.3
93 3,566 4 3,579 4 13 0.4 93 4,182 3 4,194 3 12 0.3
94 3,570 5 3,583 5 13 0.4 94 4,185 3 4,197 3 12 0.3
95 3,575 5 3,588 4 13 0.4 95 4,188 3 4,200 3 12 0.3
96 3,580 6 3,592 6 12 0.3 96 4,191 2 4,203 2 12 0.3
97 3,586 5 3,598 5 12 0.3 97 4,193 3 4,205 3 12 0.3
98 3,591 4 3,603 4 12 0.3 98 4,196 3 4,208 3 12 0.3
99 3,595 5 3,607 5 12 0.3 99 4,199 2 4,211 2 12 0.3
100 3,600 4 3,612 4 12 0.3 100 4,201 2 4,213 2 12 0.3
101 3,604 5 3,616 5 12 0.3 101 4,203 3 4,215 3 12 0.3
102 3,609 3 3,621 3 12 0.3 102 4,206 3 4,218 3 12 0.3
103 3,612 5 3,624 4 12 0.3 103 4,209 2 4,221 2 12 0.3
104 3,617 5 3,628 5 11 0.3 104 4,211 2 4,223 2 12 0.3
105 3,622 4 3,633 4 11 0.3 105 4,213 4,225 12 0.3
106 3,626 5 3,637 5 11 0.3
107 3,631 5 3,642 5 11 0.3
108 3,636 4 3,647 4 11 0.3
109 3,640 5 3,651 5 11 0.3
110 3,645 5 3,656 5 11 0.3
111 3,650 4 3,661 4 11 0.3
112 3,654 4 3,665 4 11 0.3
113 3,658 4 3,669 4 11 0.3
114 3,662 5 3,673 5 11 0.3
115 3,667 4 3,678 4 11 0.3
116 3,671 4 3,682 4 11 0.3
117 3,675 4 3,686 4 11 0.3
118 3,679 5 3,690 5 11 0.3
119 3,684 4 3,695 4 11 0.3
120 3,688 3 3,699 3 11 0.3
121 3,691 4 3,702 4 11 0.3
122 3,695 5 3,706 5 11 0.3
123 3,700 3 3,711 3 11 0.3
124 3,703 4 3,714 4 11 0.3
125 3,707 5 3,718 5 11 0.3
126 3,712 5 3,723 5 11 0.3
127 3,717 4 3,728 4 11 0.3
128 3,721 4 3,732 4 11 0.3
129 3,725 3,736 11 0.3

再任用 2,828 2,838 10 0.4 再任用 2,938 2,948 10 0.3 再任用 3,157 3,168 11 0.3

現行 改正

1級 2級 3級

号俸号俸
現行 改正

号俸
現行 改正



教育職俸給表(一)

俸給月額 間差 俸給月額 間差 改定額 改定率 俸給月額 間差 俸給月額 間差 改定額 改定率
百円 百円 百円 百円 百円 ％ 百円 百円 百円 百円 百円 ％

1 4,060 23 4,102 23 42 1.0 1 5,344 30 5,359 30 15 0.3
2 4,083 24 4,125 21 42 1.0 2 5,374 31 5,389 31 15 0.3
3 4,107 25 4,146 21 39 0.9 3 5,405 31 5,420 31 15 0.3
4 4,132 21 4,167 19 35 0.8 4 5,436 30 5,451 30 15 0.3
5 4,153 25 4,186 24 33 0.8 5 5,466 24 5,481 24 15 0.3
6 4,178 22 4,210 22 32 0.8 6 5,490 25 5,505 25 15 0.3
7 4,200 25 4,232 23 32 0.8 7 5,515 24 5,530 24 15 0.3
8 4,225 17 4,255 17 30 0.7 8 5,539 23 5,554 23 15 0.3
9 4,242 25 4,272 25 30 0.7 9 5,562 18 5,577 18 15 0.3
10 4,267 23 4,297 22 30 0.7 10 5,580 19 5,595 19 15 0.3
11 4,290 23 4,319 22 29 0.7 11 5,599 19 5,614 19 15 0.3
12 4,313 14 4,341 14 28 0.6 12 5,618 17 5,633 17 15 0.3
13 4,327 22 4,355 22 28 0.6 13 5,635 14 5,650 14 15 0.3
14 4,349 22 4,377 22 28 0.6 14 5,649 13 5,664 13 15 0.3
15 4,371 23 4,399 23 28 0.6 15 5,662 12 5,677 12 15 0.3
16 4,394 21 4,422 21 28 0.6 16 5,674 13 5,689 13 15 0.3
17 4,415 24 4,443 23 28 0.6 17 5,687 8 5,702 8 15 0.3
18 4,439 23 4,466 22 27 0.6 18 5,695 7 5,710 7 15 0.3
19 4,462 24 4,488 23 26 0.6 19 5,702 7 5,717 7 15 0.3
20 4,486 21 4,511 20 25 0.6 20 5,709 8 5,724 8 15 0.3
21 4,507 23 4,531 23 24 0.5 21 5,717 5,732 15 0.3
22 4,530 24 4,554 24 24 0.5
23 4,554 23 4,578 23 24 0.5
24 4,577 20 4,601 20 24 0.5
25 4,597 22 4,621 21 24 0.5
26 4,619 21 4,642 21 23 0.5
27 4,640 22 4,663 21 23 0.5
28 4,662 21 4,684 20 22 0.5
29 4,683 23 4,704 23 21 0.4
30 4,706 22 4,727 22 21 0.4
31 4,728 21 4,749 19 21 0.4
32 4,749 19 4,768 19 19 0.4
33 4,768 21 4,787 21 19 0.4
34 4,789 23 4,808 22 19 0.4
35 4,812 22 4,830 20 18 0.4
36 4,834 21 4,850 21 16 0.3
37 4,855 20 4,871 20 16 0.3
38 4,875 19 4,891 19 16 0.3
39 4,894 19 4,910 19 16 0.3
40 4,913 20 4,929 20 16 0.3
41 4,933 19 4,949 19 16 0.3
42 4,952 17 4,968 17 16 0.3
43 4,969 19 4,985 19 16 0.3
44 4,988 19 5,004 19 16 0.3
45 5,007 18 5,023 18 16 0.3
46 5,025 18 5,041 18 16 0.3
47 5,043 19 5,059 18 16 0.3
48 5,062 17 5,077 17 15 0.3
49 5,079 17 5,094 17 15 0.3
50 5,096 18 5,111 18 15 0.3
51 5,114 19 5,129 19 15 0.3
52 5,133 16 5,148 15 15 0.3
53 5,149 16 5,163 16 14 0.3
54 5,165 17 5,179 17 14 0.3
55 5,182 16 5,196 16 14 0.3
56 5,198 16 5,212 16 14 0.3
57 5,214 13 5,228 13 14 0.3
58 5,227 13 5,241 13 14 0.3
59 5,240 12 5,254 12 14 0.3
60 5,252 12 5,266 12 14 0.3
61 5,264 10 5,278 10 14 0.3
62 5,274 10 5,288 10 14 0.3
63 5,284 10 5,298 10 14 0.3
64 5,294 6 5,308 6 14 0.3
65 5,300 9 5,314 9 14 0.3
66 5,309 9 5,323 9 14 0.3
67 5,318 9 5,332 9 14 0.3
68 5,327 9 5,341 9 14 0.3
69 5,336 8 5,350 8 14 0.3
70 5,344 7 5,358 7 14 0.3
71 5,351 5 5,365 5 14 0.3
72 5,356 7 5,370 7 14 0.3
73 5,363 5 5,377 5 14 0.3
74 5,368 8 5,382 8 14 0.3
75 5,376 6 5,390 6 14 0.3
76 5,382 5 5,396 5 14 0.3
77 5,387 5,401 14 0.3

再任用 3,997 4,010 13 0.3 再任用 5,341 5,355 14 0.3

5級4級
現行 改正

号俸 号俸
現行 改正



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /None
  /ColorImageResolution 400
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 400
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly true
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError false
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /JPN <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides true
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /HighResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [1200 1200]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


